

[ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MAY 10, 2019]**No. 18-1328**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

DOUGLAS F. CARLSON,

Petitioner,

v.

POSTAL REGULATORY COMMISSION,

Respondent,

**PITNEY BOWES INC. AND UNITED STATES POSTAL
SERVICE,**

Intervenors.

On Petition for Review from an Order of the Postal Regulatory Commission

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

*Of Counsel:***JOSEPH H. HUNT**
*Assistant Attorney General***DAVID A. TRISSELL**
*General Counsel***MICHAEL S. RAAB**
JOSHUA M. SALZMAN
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff***ANNE J. SIARNACKI**
*Deputy General Counsel**Civil Division, Room 7258*
*U.S. Department of Justice***LAURA E. ZUBER**
*Attorney**950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW*
Washington, DC 20530
*(202) 532-4747**Postal Regulatory Commission*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory Background.....	3
B. The Proceeding Below	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE COMMISSION’S FOCUS ON QUANTITATIVE REQUIREMENTS DURING PRE-IMPLEMENTATION REVIEW OF PROPOSED RATE CHANGES IS CONSISTENT WITH THE PAEA.....	20
II. THE COMMISSION’S ORDER IN THIS CASE IS NOT ARBITRARY OR CAPRICIOUS.....	27
CONCLUSION	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Chevron USA Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	18
<i>National Ass’n of Greeting Card Publishers v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 462 U.S. 810 (1983)	4
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Council of Greenburgh Civic Ass’ns</i> , 453 U.S. 114 (1981)	3
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Postal Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 599 F.3d 705 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	18
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Postal Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 640 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	18
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Postal Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 785 F.3d 740 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	29, 31
Statutes:	
Postal Accountability and Enhancement Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-435, 120 Stat. 3198	1
Postal Reorganization Act, Pub. L. No. 91-375, 84 Stat. 719 (1970)	3, 4
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	18
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C)	18
18 U.S.C. §§ 1693-1699	3
39 U.S.C. § 101(d).....	21
39 U.S.C. § 401(c).....	21

39 U.S.C. § 601.....	3
39 U.S.C. § 3622	19, 24, 30, 32, 34
39 U.S.C. § 3622(a).....	6, 24
39 U.S.C. § 3622(a)-(c).....	20, 21
39 U.S.C. § 3622(b) (2000).....	22
39 U.S.C. § 3622(b)	6, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 19, 21, 24, 27, 28, 29, 32, 33
39 U.S.C. § 3622(b)(1).....	15
39 U.S.C. § 3622(b)(2)-(9) (2000).....	6
39 U.S.C. § 3622(b)(2).....	14
39 U.S.C. § 3622(b)(4).....	30
39 U.S.C. § 3622(b)(4)-(5)	15, 32
39 U.S.C. § 3622(b)(6).....	14
39 U.S.C. § 3622(b)(8).....	6, 15, 31
39 U.S.C. § 3622(b)-(c)	2, 8
39 U.S.C. § 3622(c).....	6, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 19, 21, 22, 24, 28, 29, 32, 33
39 U.S.C. § 3622(c)(1)-(6).....	6, 22
39 U.S.C. § 3622(c)(6).....	34
39 U.S.C. § 3622(c)(7)	30, 35
39 U.S.C. § 3622(c)(11).....	6, 22
39 U.S.C. § 3622(c)(14).....	6, 22
39 U.S.C. § 3622(d)(1)(A).....	5, 6

39 U.S.C. § 3622(d)(1)(C)-(D)	7, 20
39 U.S.C. § 3622(d)(2)(A).....	31
39 U.S.C. § 3622(d)(3).....	8, 21
39 U.S.C. § 3622(e).....	11
39 U.S.C. § 3626	11
39 U.S.C. § 3653(b)	8, 25
39 U.S.C. § 3662(a).....	8, 21, 25
39 U.S.C. § 3662(b)-(c)	8
39 U.S.C. § 3663	2, 18

Regulations:

39 C.F.R. §§ 3010.3-3010.6	11
39 C.F.R. § 3010.10	11
39 C.F.R. § 3010.11(a)(5).....	12
39 C.F.R. § 3010.11(b)-(c)	12
39 C.F.R. § 3010.11(d)	12, 20, 26, 28, 34
39 C.F.R. § 3010.11(e).....	12
39 C.F.R. § 3010.11(k)	12, 25, 26
39 C.F.R. § 3010.12.....	12
39 C.F.R. § 3010.12(b)(7)	12, 14, 33, 34, 35

Legislative Materials:

H.R. Rep. No. 109-66 (2005).....	7
S. Rep. No. 108-318 (2004).....	5, 7, 22, 23, 30

Other Authorities:

Letter from Sens. Susan M. Collins and Thomas R. Carper, Committee on Homeland Sec. and Governmental Affairs, to Hon. Dan C. Blair, Chairman, Postal Regulatory Comm'n (Apr. 6, 2007), https://www.prc.gov/docs/56/56253/PRC_Comments_from_Collins___Carper.pdf	9, 24, 30
---	-----------

Postal Regulatory Commission, U.S. Postal Service:

Order No. 26 (Aug. 15, 2007), https://www.prc.gov/docs/57/57348/RM2007-1FINAL.pdf	9, 10, 24, 31
Order No. 43 (Oct. 29, 2007), https://www.prc.gov/docs/58/58026/FinalRuleswithTOC.pdf	11, 13, 23, 25, 33
Order No. 191 (March 16, 2009) https://www.prc.gov/docs/62/62705/Order_No_191.pdf	23, 27, 31, 32
Order No. 536 (Sept. 14, 2010), https://www.prc.gov/Docs/70/70204/Order_No_536.pdf	11, 14, 24, 25, 26
Order No. 675 (Feb. 16, 2011) https://www.prc.gov/docs/71/71974/Order_No_675.pdf	26
Order No. 4257 (Dec. 1, 2017) https://www.prc.gov/docs/102/102709/Order%20No.%204257.pdf	4, 5
